

No. 21-8001

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

---

*ON PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 20-1815)  
(THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. KELLY, J.)*

---

**RESPONDANT BEYOND PESTICIDES'  
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR  
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT  
TO THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT**

---

Kim E. Richman  
Richman Law & Policy  
1 Bridge Street, # 83  
Irvington, NY 10533  
Tel: (212) 687-8291  
Fax: (212) 687-8292  
krichman@richmanlawpolicy.com

Tracy D. Rezvani  
The Rezvani Law Firm LLC  
9812 Falls Road #114-291  
Potomac, MD 20854  
Tel: (202) 350-4270 ext. 101  
Fax: (202) 351-0544  
tracy@rezvanilaw.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION TO APPEAL AND MOTION TO STAY .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. District of Columbia Law Has Not Substantively Changed Since This Court Denied Three Previous Petitions for Permission to Appeal Identical to This One. ....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>    A. This Court Has Previously Denied Permission to Appeal Precisely the Remand Question at Issue Here, Holding That Interpretation of the DCCPPA Belongs to the Local Courts.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>    B. The D.C. Court of Appeals’ Decision in <i>Rotunda</i> Does Not Apply to Actions for Injunctive Relief Only. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>    C. District of Columbia Courts Do Not Treat DCCPPA Private- Attorney-General Actions for Injunctive Relief as Class Actions.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>    D. There Is No Split in Authority, No Question That Needs to Be Answered Within This Circuit. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>II. This Court Should Not Hear an Appeal of Diversity Jurisdiction.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>    A. Precedent Suggests That Federal Diversity Jurisdiction Is Non- Appealable, Even as an Alternative Ground to CAFA Jurisdiction.....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>    B. Even If Federal Diversity Jurisdiction Were Appealable, This Court Should Not Exercise Discretion to Hear the Question.....</b>	<b>22</b>

**III. The Motion to Stay Should Be Denied. .... 25**

**A. The Court Already Held That the Determination of These Issues  
Belongs With D.C. Courts, Leaving ExxonMobil With No Likelihood of  
Success on Appeal. .... 26**

**B. ExxonMobil Will Not Face Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay. .... 28**

**CONCLUSION ..... 35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (Tatel, J.) .....	26
<i>Air Transp. Assn of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012).....	32
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Jewell</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....	26
<i>Am. Cetacean Soc’y v. Baldrige</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1411 (D.D.C. 1985).....	28
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	13, 17, 23, 24, 27
<i>Azima v. RAK Inv. Auth.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>B’hood of Rwy. &amp; Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers &amp; Station Emps. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 374 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1966) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Barbour v. Int’l Union</i> , 594 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Bd. of County Commrs. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , No. 97-1968, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1749 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001) .....	30
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 19-1189 .....	21, 24
<i>Breakman v. AOL LLC</i> , 545 F. Supp.2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Breathe DC v. Santa Fe Natural Tobacco Co.</i> , 232 F. Supp.3d 163 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	23, 24
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 923 F. Supp. 212 (D.D.C. 1996).....	31
<i>Bynum v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	8
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Co.</i> , No. 2019 CA 004475 B, 2020 D.C. Super. LEXIS 3 (Apr. 8, 2020).....	14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (per curiam) .....	26
<i>City of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Clean Label Project Found. v. Panera</i> , No. 2019 CA 001898 B, 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 14 (Oct. 11, 2019) .....	14
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	28
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (per curiam) .....	25
<i>Dixit v. Dixit</i> , 769 F. App’x 879 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Fenster v. Schneider</i> , 636 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (Wald, J.).....	23
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-2811, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38232 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2020).....	23

<i>Hackman v. One Brands, LLC</i> , No. 18-2101, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55635 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2019) .....	17, 23, 27
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	26
<i>Handy v Shaw, Bransford, Veilleux &amp; Roth</i> , 325 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (Henderson, J.) .....	15
<i>Harrington v. Sessions (In re Brewer)</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (Ginsburg, J.) .....	18
<i>Hunter v. Ark Rests. Corp.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	12
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>In re Buccina</i> , 657 Fed. Appx. 350 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) (Rogers, J.) .....	6, 18
<i>In re Miedzianowski</i> , 735 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>In re Morgan &amp; Pottinger, P.S.C.</i> , No. 10-0309, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 27015 (6th Cir. June 16, 2010).....	18
<i>In re Steinhardt P'ners, L.P.</i> , 9 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>In re U-Haul Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 08-7122, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 7163 (D.C. Cir. April 6, 2009) (per curiam) .....	10, 15, 35
<i>Institute for Truth in Mktg. v. Total Health Network Corp.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>John Doe Co. v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bur.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	30
<i>Julian Ford v. ChartOne, Inc.</i> , 908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006) .....	8
<i>Koppers Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1440 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Lee v. Lampert</i> , 610 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Lee v. Lampert</i> , 653 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	19
<i>Lightfoot v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 01-1484, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4633 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2006) .....	32
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Lovell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Margolis v. U-Haul</i> , No. 2007 CA 005245 B, 2009 D.C. Super. LEXIS 8 (Dec. 17, 2009) .....	18
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>McCauley v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 264 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>McFarland v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176885 (D. Md. Oct. 10, 2019) .....	32
<i>McGinn, Smith &amp; Co. v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2011).....	30

<i>Metz v. Bae Sys. Tech. Solutions &amp; Servs.</i> , 774 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (Garland, J.).....	16
<i>Monster Beverage Corp. v. Zuckman</i> , No. 13-8006 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 16, 2013) (per curiam) .....	10, 15, 35
<i>Nat'l Consumers League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	17
<i>Nat'l Consumers League v. Flowers Bakeries, LLC</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	17
<i>Nat'l Consumers League v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Consumers League v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , No. 2014 CA 008202 B, 2018 D.C. Super. LEXIS 1 (Feb. 21, 2018) .....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	28
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. Bigelow Tea Co.</i> , No. 2017 CA 008375 B, 2018 D.C. Super. LEXIS 11 (Oct. 31, 2018).....	14
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. D'Artagnan, Inc.</i> , No. 2020 CA 3559 B, 2021 D.C. Super. LEXIS 4 (Feb. 1, 2021) .....	13
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 2016 CA 6309 B, 2017 D.C. Super. LEXIS 4 (July 6, 2017).....	13
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. Handsome Brook Farm Grp. 2, LLC</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2016).....	24
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. Noble Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 2020 CA 002009 B, 2020 D.C. Super. LEXIS 24 (Nov. 12, 2020) .....	14
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. Pret A Manger (USA) Ltd.</i> , No. 2018 CA 006750 B, 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 5 (Apr. 29, 2019).....	14
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. R.C. Bigelow, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp.3d 344 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	24
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 2020 CA 2566 B, 2020 D.C. Super. LEXIS 28 (Dec. 14, 2020) .....	13
<i>Organic Consumers Ass'n v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 2019 CA 004547 B, 2021 D.C. Super. LEXIS 7 (Mar. 31, 2021) .....	13
<i>Pan Am Flight 73 Liaison Group v. Dave</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	29
<i>Philipp v. F.R.G.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	26
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	29, 30
<i>Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs.</i> , 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (Rogers, J.).....	16
<i>Rotunda v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 123 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2015). 2, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 27	
<i>Sandoz, Inc. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....	32
<i>Shays v. Fec</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	28

<i>Smith v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-501 (RJL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135478 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2017) .....	17, 24, 27
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969) .....	3, 22, 23
<i>Sterling Commer. Credit—Michigan, LLC v. Phoenix Indus. I, LLC</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	30
<i>TGS Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , Civ. No. 92-0062, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 1992) .....	31
<i>Thorp v. District of Columbia</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	30
<i>Tidler v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (Ginsburg, J.) .....	16
<i>Toxin Free USA v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. 2019 CA 3192 B, 2019 D.C. Super. LEXIS 15 (Nov. 6, 2019) .....	14
<i>Toxin Free USA v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-1013, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222520 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	17, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Edmond</i> , 924 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (Randolph, J.) .....	15
<i>United States v. Farhad</i> , 190 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir 1999) .....	19
<i>Va. Petro. Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958) (per curiam) .....	25
<i>Varicon Int’l v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 440 (D.D.C. 1996) .....	31
<i>Wash. Met. Area Transit Com. v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (Leventhal, J.) .....	25, 26, 31, 32
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , No. 02-0556, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19268 (D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2003) .....	24
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB v. Velardi</i> , 803 F. App’x 572 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 244 U.S. App. D.C. 349, 758 F.2d 669 (1985) .....	31, 32
<i>Witte v. General Nutrition Corp.</i> , 104 F. Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	24
<i>Zahn v. Int’l Paper Corp.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973) .....	22, 23

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	9, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) .....	1, 8, 9, 19, 20
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 .....	ix, 1, 6, 8, 9, 12, 15, 17, 20, 23, 24, 28
D.C. Code § 28-3901(c) .....	7
D.C. Code § 28-3904 .....	7, 22
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(A) .....	7
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(B) .....	11
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(1)(D) .....	7, 8, 14
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act .....	ix, 1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 22

**Other Authorities**

Saner, Katelyn E., *Getting SLAPP-ed in Federal Court: Applying State Anti-SLAPP Special Motions to Dismiss in Federal Court After Shady Grove*, 63 Duke Law Journal 781 (2013)..... 30

**Rules**

D.C. Sup. Ct. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 8, 11, 18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 2, 8, 10, 13, 17
